

EXHIBIT 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 20-cv-01057-RM-SKC

Consolidated for Pretrial:

20-cv-01158-RM-SKC; 20-cv-01175-RM-SKC

20-cv-01186-RM-SKC; 20-cv-01254-RM-SKC

20-cv-01347-RM-SKC; 20-cv-01520-RM-SKC

20-cv-01583-RM-SKC; 20-cv-01691-RM-SKC

20-cv-01699-RM-SKC; 20-cv-02021-RM-SKC

20-cv-02907-RM-SKC

TIMOTHY GOODRICH, NOLTE MEHNERT, GEORGE T. FARMER JOSEPH
PANGANIBAN, ERIK ERNSTROM, W. WALTER LAYMAN, BRADLEY BRIAR, and
KERI REID, each individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY, ALTERRA MOUNTAIN COMPANY U.S. INC.,
and IKON PASS INC.,

Defendants.

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LITIGATION AND DISCOVERY BACKGROUND.....	2
III. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS	4
IV. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND VALUATION	4
V. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED	10
A. The Court Is Likely To Certify The Settlement Class	11
1. The Settlement Class Satisfies All Requirements Of Rule 23(a)	11
2. The Settlement Class Satisfies All Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3).....	13
B. The Court Is Likely To Approve Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel As Settlement Class Counsel And Appoint Plaintiffs As Settlement Class Representatives	14
C. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval.....	15
VI. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Plan and Appoint the Settlement Administrator	19
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 551 F. 2d 804 (10th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	10
<i>Colo. Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Farley v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5488897 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2014)	18
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	11, 16, 19
<i>Lucken Family L.P., LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2650037 (D. Colo. June 30, 2010).....	20
<i>McCauliffe v. Vail Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4820542 (D. Colo. Oct. 15, 2021)	17
<i>Murray v. Tips, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1852382 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2020).....	passim
<i>O’Dowd v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4279123 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2019).....	11
<i>Rhodes v. Olson Associates, P.C.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015)	19
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	13

Schwartz v. Celestial Seasonings,
178 F.R.D. 545 (D. Colo. 1998) 13

Suaverdez v. Circle K Stores, Inc.,
2021 WL 4947238 (D. Colo. June 28, 2021)..... 12, 16, 18, 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.71 (4th ed. 2008)..... 9
